in strategic account and new client wins black stone portfolio (part of direct core). HP /DXC channel
is expected to be growth driver during the quarter seeing the encouraging TCV wins ($210 million in
3QFY19).

 Digital Risk business which is key to Mphasis strength in BFSI domain  is expected  to post
muted performance in 4QFY19 (much below desired range of USD28-30m ) as management
continues to face challenges due to fall in origination volumes and issue in mortgage industry.
However it is expected to be better than 3QFY19 as some spill off to ramp up during the quarter.

 EBIT margin is expected to improve by 20bps as compared to 3QFY19 on account of the
absence of wage hike & transaction cost and mainly led by improvement in operational parameters
like utilization .

 For the year FY19, we expect Margins to exit in higher end of guided range of 15% to 17% on the
back of FX tailwind, shift in business model & better margin in digital.

Key Trackable this Quarter
 Commentary on top customer performance and digital risk business.
 Management commentary on macro challenges like Mortgage industry and interest
scenario.
 Margin outlook for FY20.

We value the stock at 20x FY20 EPS. Maintain BUY.

152

NITEC IN

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
CMP 1350 Roe% 17.6 15.7 14.5 18.0
Target 1340 Roce% 17.8 18.3 23.9 24.7
Upside -1% PE 9.8 19.0 19.7 15.8
Rating NEUTRAL PB 1.6 3.0 3.9 3.3

EV/Ebdita 4.9 9.8 11.4 9.3

FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20E Q4FY18 Q3FY19 Q4FY19E
Revenues growth(usd ) 420 462 530 602 121 135 140

Vertical Mix(mn $)

BFSI 175   197   239   273   53   61   63

Travel & Trans. 134   126   141   158   31   36   37

Mfg, Med & Oth 109   138   149   171   36   38   40

Financials

Sales 2,802   2,991   3,712   4,336   789   972   1,008

Sales Gr 4% 7% 24% 17% 6% 28% 28%

Ebdita 480   501   664   781   145   181   187

Ebdita Gr 1% 4% 32% 18% 0% 45% 29%

Net Profits 272   280   413   516   86   100   115

Profit Gr% -5% 3% 48% 25% -20% 33% 34%

Ebdita Margin% 17.1% 16.7% 17.9% 18.0% 18.4% 18.7% 18.5%

Ebit Margin% 12.6% 12.5% 14.5% 14.8% 14.5% 15.4% 15.3%
Net Profit Margin% 9.7% 9.4% 11.1% 11.9% 10.9% 10.3% 11.4%

Cons/ Fig in Rs Cr

NIIT Technologies Limited Technology

 4QFY19 are expected to robust quarter again for NIITECH (expectation of 3.7% QoQ in USD
term )on the back of sustained flow of fresh order ($165 mn in 3QFY19), strong  growth in travel &
insurance, and recovery in BFS after furloughs.

 BFS revenue growth in 3QFY19 was lower due to furloughs and a strong base present in the
past two quarters. The segment is expected to bounce back in 4QFY19 on the back healthy pipeline
and large deal wins .however some headwinds will still persists in spending by asset management
companies.